






















































































 

 
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF  ELECTIONS  

RICHARD H .  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR ●  430  W.  ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918  
Mi ch i gan .gov/E le ct i ons  ●  (517)  335-3234  

September 13, 2022 
 
Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 
4449 Alderwood Drive 
Okemos, MI 48864       
 
Re: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 08 – 87 – 257  
 

Dear Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Judge: 
 
The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by 
Aaron Martinez alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). 
Specifically, the complaint alleges that you impermissibly used public resources and facilities in 
furtherance of your campaign. A copy of the complaint is included with this notice. 
 
In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 
authorize the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 
contribution or expenditure[.]” MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” 
are terms of are that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of 
[candidate, ballot question, etc.]. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A knowing violation of this 
provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).  
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and 
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is 
included in the enclosed guidebook. 
 
If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections, 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you 
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fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence furnished 
by the complainant. 
 
A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Martinez, who will have an opportunity to submit 
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials provided by 
the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a 
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
penalty provided in section 33(11) of the Act. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the 
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory@michigan.gov. 
  

Sincerely, 
 

Regulatory Section 
                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 
                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 
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MDOS-BOERegulatory

From: MDOS-BOERegulatory
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 4:13 PM
To: Morgan Cole
Subject: RE: Morgan Cole - Request - Complaint 2022-08-87-257

Dear Ms. Cole,  
Your request for an extension is granted. A response is now due October 26, 2022. 

Regulatory Section 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
Main: 517-335-3234 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov 

From: Morgan Cole <morgancoleforjudge@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 3:25 PM 
To: MDOS-BOERegulatory <MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov> 
Subject: Morgan Cole - Request - Complaint 2022-08-87-257 

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov 

Good afternoon, 

This afternoon, I filed my request for extension in the above complaint in person at the BOE.  In addition, please find an 
electronic copy of my request for extension submitted via email. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter and I will await further direction from the SOS. 

Loyally, 

Morgan Cole 

Sent from my iPhone 



October 7, 2022 

Delivered via Email 

MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov 

Michigan Bureau of Elections 

Regulatory Section 

Austin Building, 1st Floor 

430 West Allegan Street, 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 

RE: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

Complaint No: 2022-08-87-257 

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMO OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT 

Dear Regulatory Section, 

On August 25, 2022, I submitted a complaint against the Morgan Cole for Circuit Court Judge 

Committee (“the Committee) alleging 2 violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, MCL 

169.201, et seq, by the Committee for what I believe amounts to the campaigns use of public 

facilities and equipment in support of Ms. Cole’s campaign. On September 14, 2022, the 

Committee was notified of my complaint and given under September 29, 2022 to submit a 

response. On October 6, 2022, I was informed that the Committee has not responded or defended 

against the allegations I have made. Because the statutory timeline for the Committee’s response 

has lapsed, I ask the Bureau to make a finding of responsibility on both allegations.  

Allegation 1: Use of Public Equipment 

MCL 169.257 prevents the use of publicly owned equipment in support of a candidate’s campaign. 

In this situation, the Alleged Violating Committee is operated by two employees of the Ingham 

County Probate Court, which has denied Complainant access to the printer records pursuant to the 

Freedom of Information Act, MCL 15.231, et seq. The Probate Court claims that the FOIA 

exemption prevents them from disclosing the documents that would show whether Ms. Cole or 

Mr. Buck broke the law by using the County’s Konica Minolta scanning/printing devices to 

prepare their challenge to the petition signatures gathered by Ms. Cole’s opponent.  

Although the judicial system is not expressly provided for in the definition of “public body” in 

MCL 169.211(7), the Ingham County Circuit Court qualifies as “any other body that is created by 

state or local authority.” The Ingham County Circuit Court was established under the authority of 

Article VI, Section 11 of the 1963 Michigan Constitution, and more specifically, under MCL 

600.531. Further, the Ingham County Circuit Court is funded in part by the federal, state, and local 

government funding sources, as well as through court generated revenues. 1 

Ms. Cole works in the Ingham County Probate Court which is a statutorily protected environment 

where she is able to use public resources to further her campaign without the public having any 

1 Michigan Association of Counties, Michigan Trial Court Funding, March 21, 2022, Page 7, 

https://micounties.org/wp-content/uploads/Trial-Court-Funding-Bosanac.pdf  



ability to know that she is doing so. Complainant has been able to establish the following facts 2 

that support either a finding of responsibility or a referral to the Attorney General’s Office for 

further investigation: 

1. Konica Minolta does not sell consumer products and only sells/leases printing and scanning

devices to corporations, public bodies, and enterprises.

2. Konica Minolta devices embed metadata into the files they create.

3. Ms. Cole and her treasurer Mr. Buck are employed by the Ingham County Courts.

4. The Ingham County Courts use Konica Minolta devices.

5. The documents published by Ingham County contain the referenced Konica Minolta

metadata.

6. Ms. Cole’s challenge contains metadata from a Konica Minolta device, as well as a

timestamp indicating that it was created during Ingham County’s business hours. 3

7. The Freedom of Information Act prevents the undersigned Complainant from reviewing or

retrieving the exact printing and scanning logs that would show whether any device owned

by Ingham County was used to prepare and submit the challenge.

These facts are sufficient to make a finding to a standard of clear and convincing evidence that the 

Committee engaged in the use of Ingham County equipment in furtherance of Ms. Cole’s campaign 

for Circuit Court.  

In the alternative, should the Bureau disagree that the facts are sufficient, Complainant respectfully 

requests that Allegation 1 be submitted to the Attorney General’s Office for further investigation 

into Ms. Cole and Mr. Buck’s compliance with Section 57 of the Act, pursuant to MCL 

169.215(10)(a).  

Allegation 2: Use of Public Facilities 

For the reasons provided above, the Ingham County Circuit Court is a public body as defined by 

the MCFA at MCL 169.211(7)(d). As a general rule, Section 57 expressly prohibits the use of 

“funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, stationary, postage, 

vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a contribution or expenditure” to 

a candidate committee. 4 

MCL 169.257 prevents the use of publicly owned facilities in support of a candidate’s campaign 

unless “any candidate or committee has an equal opportunity to use the public facility.” 5 The 

Bureau has previously indicated its position that state and local units of government and their 

employees “share a heightened duty to safeguard public resources from misuse for political 

purposes.” 6 This position has only been bolstered by the Legislature since the passage of PA 31 

2 See MCFA Complaint, August 25, 2022 
3 The Ingham County Courts are open from 8:30AM-4:30PM; See 

https://cc.ingham.org/courts and sheriff/circuit court/hours and holidays.php 
4 MCL 169.257(1) 
5 MCL 169.257(1)(d) 
6 Interpretive Statement (IS) to Robert LaBrant, February 17, 2006 



of 2012 which formally made it state policy that public bodies, and those acting on their behalf, 

do not attempt to influence the outcome of an election. 7 

The Bureau states that Section 57 is “not intended to squash the constitutional right to free speech 

by public officials or public bodies, but rather ensure that public resources are not used to influence 

elections.” 8 To be clear, the Complaint is not one directed at the judges who have exercised their 

right to endorse Ms. Cole’s candidacy. The Complaint is directed at the Committee for undertaking 

the use of such courtrooms for staged campaign photo opportunities that are only available to Ms. 

Cole’s campaign. The Bureau has made it clear that the use of public facilities is only allowable 

under the MCFA when those equal opportunities are available for any candidate. 9 

The term “expenditure” is defined in the MCFA10 as: 

1. A contribution or transfer of anything of ascertainable monetary value

2. For goods, materials, services, or facilities

3. In assistance of or in opposition to

4. The nomination or election of a candidate

For the following reasons, the use of the Ingham County Circuit Court facilities by Ms. Cole and 

her campaign to stage multiple campaign photoshoots constitutes an improper contribution, and 

therefore an expenditure, in violation of Section 57.  

The question of whether furnishing facilities in assistance of a candidate’s election amounts to a 

contribution has been answered by this Bureau in the past. In a 1981 interpretive statement, the 

Bureau determined that when a company furnished facilities to a candidate, that the company has 

made a contribution to the candidate’s campaign. 11 In that statement, the Bureau analyzed that it 

is important to first determine whether there is something of ascertainable monetary value which 

is “in assistance of or in opposition to” the election of a candidate.  

Here, there can be no question that use of the Ingham County Circuit Court courtroom facilities, 

for a campaign photoshoot which assists Ms. Cole in her election, constitutes a contribution by the 

public body under the MCFA. First, the Ingham County Circuit Courtrooms are not available to 

the public for rental. Any requests to gain access to a courtroom must be referred to the judge who 

presides over that courtroom. Through her position as a Court Administrator, Ms. Cole was able 

to secure access to at least three courtrooms which are not open to the general public, and most 

importantly other candidates, for purposes of taking photographs in support of her campaign.  

The Bureau is able to infer that the photos were not taking for any personal reasons because in one 

photo provided in the Complaint, Ms. Cole is seen pretending to handle documents on behalf of a 

judge. This is not the role of a Court Administrator. These photos were taken specifically for their 

use in Ms. Cole’s campaign. The use of the photos on printed and electronic materials supporting 

Ms. Cole’s campaign is also indicative of the purpose behind the use of the courtrooms.  

7 PA 31 of 2012, Enacting Section 1 
8 Id.  
9 Committee Manuals, Appendix I, supra 
10 MCL 169.206(1); MCL 169.257(1)(d) 
11 IS to Jack Bailey, December 2, 1981 



Therefore, for these reasons, the undersigned Complainant respectfully requests that the Bureau 

make a finding of responsibility against Ms. Cole and her campaign for improperly using facilities 

not available to the general public for purposes of taking photographs to be used in support of her 

campaign.  

After the filing of the Complaint, Ms. Cole Continues to Violate Section 57 

After this Complaint was filed on August 25, 2022, the undersigned Complainant discovered that 

Ms. Cole has engaged in the use of Ingham County facilities to benefit her campaign on other 

occasions as well:  

Like the other photos submitted with the Complaint, the photos are framed in such a way to invoke 

the seal of the State of Michigan and the Circuit Court bench. More importantly, like the photos 

submitted with the Complaint, these photos are used in materials containing words of express 

advocacy in support of Ms. Cole’s campaign.  

Further, Complainant has learned that a photo of Ms. Cole appearing in a Circuit Courtroom was 

mailed to thousands of Ingham County voters. Again, that mailer contained words of express 

advocacy. Complainant does not have a copy of that mailer to share with the Bureau, but has seen 

it and verified that it was mailed in support of her campaign. Ms. Cole’s repeated habits of staging 

her campaign photoshoots inside the Ingham County Circuit Court, in violation of Section 57 of 

the Act, must be stopped.  



Conciliation Agreement is an Appropriate Informal Resolution to the Complaint 

MCL 169.215(10) provides that the Bureau should venture to resolve and correct all complaints 

through informal methods. The objective of the informal resolution is to prevent future violations. 

Here, the violations alleged are severe in nature due to Ms. Cole’s close proximity of her 

employment to the public body that has been used to benefit her campaign. Ms. Cole has abused 

the public trust by using her position to benefit her campaign on multiple occasions. Complainant 

fears that we will never know the true extent to which Ms. Cole has misused public resources due 

to the limitations imposed by the Freedom of Information Act.  

Complainant believes that, should the Bureau find that both allegations have been substantiated, 

that a Conciliation Agreement is a proper way to avoid repeat violations. It is the Complainant’s 

belief that any Conciliation Agreement entered into in this matter should include not only Ms. Cole 

and her Treasurer Mr. Buck, but should also include a representative who is able to act on behalf 

of Ingham County.  

Within the last 3 years, the Bureau has determined that Ingham County resources have been used 

by public officials/employees in furtherance of campaign activity. 12 In that matter, only the 

offender was required to enter into the Agreement. Requiring the public body to enter into the 

Conciliation Agreement is a proper informal step to ensure that the public body itself is reminded 

of its obligations under the law as well as making sure that the public body and its employees are 

properly trained and monitored for compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

Conclusion 

THEREFORE, for the preceding reasons, I respectfully request that the Bureau find that both 

allegations of violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act set forth in the complaint have 

been substantiated to a standard of clear and convincing evidence.  

To the extent that the Bureau finds the Committee responsible for only Allegation 2, Complainant 

respectfully requests that the Bureau refer Allegation 1 to the Department of Attorney General for 

a more comprehensive investigation into whether Ingham County resources have been used to 

benefit Ms. Cole’s campaign.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully submitted,  

Aaron Martinez 

Complainant 

12 Markwort v Wriggelsworth, 2019-1-1-57 



MICHIGAN BUREAU OF  ELECTIONS  
RICHARD H .  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR ●  430  W.  ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918  

Mi ch i gan .gov/E le ct i ons  ●  (517)  335-3234  

October 10, 2022 
Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge  
4449 Alderwood Drive  
Okemos, MI 48864 

Via email 

Re: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 
Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 08 – 87 – 257  

Dear Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed against you by Aaron 
Martinez alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). 
Specifically, the complaint alleges that you impermissibly used public resources and facilities in 
furtherance of your campaign. A notice of the complaint was mailed to you September 14, 2022. 
On October 5, you requested, and the Department granted, an extension of an additional 15 days 
to submit a response, pursuant to section 15 of the MCFA. MCL 169.215(5). On October 7, 
2022, the complainant submitted supplemental materials to his initial complaint. In order to 
allow you to respond to the allegations against you, the Department is allowing 15 days from the 
date of this letter to respond to the allegations in both the initial and supplemental filings. A copy 
of the supplemental filing is included with this notice. The Department will not accept any 
additional supplemental documents from the complainant. 

A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Martinez, who will have an opportunity to submit 
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials provided by 
the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a 
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the 
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory@michigan.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Regulatory Section 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Aaron Martinez 
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Thank you for your time and clarification. 

 

Loyally, 

 

Morgan Elizabeth Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

 
On Mon, Oct 10, 2022 at 12:02 PM MDOS-BOERegulatory <MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov> wrote: 

Please see the attached 

  

Regulatory Section 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 

Main: 517-335-3234 

BOERegulatory@michigan.gov  
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Would you please kindly advise whether a response was submitted before the deadline yesterday? 

  

Thank you, 

Aaron Martinez 

  

On Mon, Oct 10, 2022 at 12:22 PM Aaron Martinez <amartinez719@gmail.com> wrote: 

Received, thank you!  

  

Best, 

Aaron 

  

On Mon, Oct 10, 2022 at 12:02 PM MDOS-BOERegulatory <MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov> wrote: 

Please see the attached 

  

Regulatory Section 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 

Main: 517-335-3234 

BOERegulatory@michigan.gov  
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When the Department granted my extension request on October 5, 2022, I received an email indicating a response was 
due October 26, 2022. 

  

The supplemental notice dated October 10, 2022, states “the Department is allowing 15 days from the date of this letter 
to respond to the allegations in both the initial and supplemental filings,” which is October 25, 2022. 

  

At your earliest convenience, can you kindly clarify whether I have 15 days or 15 business days from the date of the 
supplemental notice to file a response? 

  

MCL 169.215(5) references business days, so I wanted to make sure. I calculate that 15 business days would require my 
response by October 31, 2022. 

  

Thank you for your time and clarification. 

 

Loyally, 

 

Morgan Elizabeth Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

 
On Mon, Oct 10, 2022 at 12:02 PM MDOS-BOERegulatory <MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov> wrote: 

Please see the attached 

  

Regulatory Section 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 

Main: 517-335-3234 

BOERegulatory@michigan.gov  
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MCL 169.215(5) references business days, so I wanted to make sure. I calculate that 15 business days 
would require my response by October 31, 2022. 

Thank you for your time and clarification. 

Loyally, 

Morgan Elizabeth Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

On Mon, Oct 10, 2022 at 12:02 PM MDOS-BOERegulatory <MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov> 
wrote: 

Please see the attached 

Regulatory Section 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State 

Main: 517-335-3234 

BOERegulatory@michigan.gov 



MICHIGAN BUREAU OF  ELECTIONS  
RICHARD H .  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR ●  430  W.  ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918  

Mi ch i gan .gov/E le ct i ons  ●  (517)  335-3234  

November 14, 2022 
Aaron Martinez 
31168 Shorecrest Drive, #28308 
Novi, MI 48377 

Via email amartinez719@gmail.com 

Re: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 
Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 08 – 87 – 257  

Dear Mr. Martinez: 

The Department of State received a response from Morgan Cole to the complaint you filed 
against her alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the enclosed response. If you elect to file a 
rebuttal statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The 
rebuttal statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.  

Sincerely, 

Regulatory Section 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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November 29, 2022 
 

Delivered via Email 
MDOS-BOERegulatory@michigan.gov  

Michigan Bureau of Elections 
Regulatory Section 
Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street, 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
 
RE: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 
 Complaint No: 2022-08-87-257 
 REBUTTAL STATEMENT 
 
Dear Regulatory Section, 
 
On November 14, 2022, I was provided with a copy of the Response submitted by Morgan Cole 
dated October 31, 2022. This letter shall serve as my timely Rebuttal Statement pursuant to MCL 
169.215(5). At the outset, I will state that notwithstanding my professional campaign work, I have 
standing to file this complaint under MCL 169.215.  
 
For the reasons stated herein, I ask the Bureau to make a finding of responsibility on both 
allegations, or alternatively, direct this matter to the Department of Attorney General for 
investigation or enforcement.  
 

Allegation 1: Use of Public Equipment 
 
As the administrator of the Probate Court, which is exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act, Ms. Cole is aware that there is no way for a member of the public to obtain 
information about how she uses public resources under her control. Her response does little to shed 
light on whether she has followed the law in that capacity. 
 
In this day and age, every click leaves a record. As experts have stated, 1 and the U.S. Supreme 
Court recognized in Riley v California, 573 US 373 (2014), the digital footprint of a person’s 
online/technological data has only grown in recent decades. Unlike earlier models, modern printers 
and scanners, both consumer and professional, create logs of transmissions. Ms. Cole’s response 
is a non-answer to the allegation, and she fails to provide any information or evidence which can 
help the Bureau to know: 
 

1. How and where she actually printed the challenge;  
2. How and where she actually signed the challenge; or 
3. How and where she scanned the challenge. 

 
                                                        
1 What is a digital footprint? And how to protect it from hackers, AO Kaspersky Labs, 
https://www.kaspersky.com/resource-center/definitions/what-is-a-digital-footprint (Accessed on November 29, 
2022) 
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The undersigned Complainant would have been happy to concede this allegation if Ms. Cole or 
her Treasurer provided any transparency regarding how the challenge was prepared, printed, 
scanned, or submitted, including verifiable proof (such as in the form of a time card) as to whether 
any such political activity was completed on public time. Regretfully, Ms. Cole’s response leaves 
more questions than answers. It is further problematic that Ms. Cole indicates that her campaign 
did not “knowingly” direct anyone to use public resources on her campaign. This qualification 
clearly leaves open the possibility that she may have “unknowingly” directed someone to use 
public resources to further her campaign. This kind of wordplay without any support, does little to 
help resolve the questions presented. 

In light of Ms. Cole’s evasive response, and because the Probate Court exemption in the FOIA 
statute provides the Complainant with no other legal avenue in which to prove or disprove the 
allegation, I do not believe the Bureau is able to conclusively state that a violation did not occur 
here. Rather, the evasive response is enough to warrant referral to an investigative body which has 
the ability to obtain records and information which are shielded from the public. I believe the 
proper course of action is for this allegation to be referred to the Investigative Division of the 
Department of Attorney General.  

Allegation 2: Use of Public Facilities 

In her response, Ms. Cole acknowledges using public facilities for political purposes. 2 She states, 
however, that her use of the public facilities for a campaign photoshoot is not prohibited because 
I did not prove that such access was denied to her opponent. Ms. Cole fundamentally misstates the 
requirements of the statute.   

MCL 169.257(1)(d) states that the prohibition on use of public facilities properly does not apply 
where “any candidate…has an equal opportunity to use the public facility.” (Emphasis added). 
The spirit of this statute has long been interpreted to apply to circumstances where a public room 
or facilities is available to the public for rent, such as a local library or city hall. Such is not the 
case here. The Ingham County Circuit Court is not a public forum of that nature.  

Further, the Supplemental Memo submitted by Complainant was clear: “the Ingham County 
Circuit Courtrooms are not available to the public for rental.” 3 In the event there is any question 
as to the availability of the courtrooms to any candidate for political purposes, in an email dated 
November 16, 2022, Ingham County Circuit Court Administrator George Strander confirmed that 
the Court does not allow political events in the court facilities:  

2 See Ms. Cole’s Response, dated October 31, 2022, Page 1 (“Mr. Martinez further alleges that my campaign 
violated the MCFA when I took pictures inside the courtrooms of different Ingham County Circuit Court judges 
who support my candidacy.” (Emphasis added) 
3 Supplemental Memo of Law in Support of Complaint, Page 3 
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By virtue of this policy against political activity on court property, it cannot be said that any other 
person, candidate, or committee would have had the ability to use the courtrooms in the manner 
which Ms. Cole repeatedly has over two different election cycles. Ms. Cole has shown she is 
willing to use her position as Probate Court Administrator to gain access to courtrooms for political 
purposes, in violation of the county’s policy as stated by the Circuit Court Administrator.  

Further, the law does not support Ms. Cole’s assertion that I must prove anything with respect to 
her opponent, who is not a party to this complaint. MCL 169.257 expressly frames the issue around 
whether “any” candidate or committee would be able to use the facilities. On that basis, there is 
no requirement for me to demonstrate that Ms. Cole’s opponent attempted to obtain or was denied 
access to the court room for political purposes in order for Ms. Cole to be found responsible for 
the violation. The Ingham Circuit Court Administrator clearly states that political events such as 
campaign photoshoots, are not permitted in the Court. A candidate who made the request to use 
the facilities for a campaign photoshoot would be denied by the Circuit Court Administrator. In 
violation of the court’s clear prohibition, Ms. Cole has nonetheless availed herself of the Court’s 
facilities for political purposes in a manner which is not available to others.  

As to this allegation, Ms. Cole has admitted to using the Circuit Court facilities for her campaign 
photoshoots. The Ingham County Circuit Court Administrator says that courtrooms are not 
permitted to be used or rented for political purposes. Therefore, Ms. Cole has clearly violated MCL 
169.257 by hosting multiple campaign photoshoots in the public facilities owned by Ingham 
County, when those facilities are not available to any other candidate.  
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Conclusion 

THEREFORE, for the preceding reasons, I respectfully request that both allegations set forth in 
the complaint be upheld as violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.  

Further, in light of the FOIA statute, MCL 15.231 et seq., preventing the disclosure of key 
dispositive information such as printer/scanner records, time cards, emails of court staff, etc., if 
the Bureau is unable to make a finding of responsibility as to Allegation 1, I respectfully request 
that the Bureau refer Allegation 1 to the Department of Attorney General for further investigation, 
while making a finding of responsibility as to Allegation 2.  

Further, I believe entering into a Conciliation Agreement is a proper informal resolution for these 
violations. As stated previously, I believe a representative of the Public Body, whether it is the 
County Clerk, Court Administrator, or Chief Judge, Court, should also be a party of that agreement 
in order to ensure that the tenants and responsibilities that come with MCL 169.257 are adhered to 
in the future. There is no indication at this time that the County or Court Administration itself 
permitted the violations to occur, however, it is clear that the county or court have improvements 
to make to ensure compliance with Section 57.  

If you have any questions about this Rebuttal Statement, please do not hesitate to contact me. I 
give my appreciation to the Bureau staff for their ongoing professionalism and assistance in this 
matter.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Aaron Martinez (P86228) 
Complainant 



MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

January 11, 2023 

Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

4449 Alderwood Drive 

Okemos, MI 48864 

Re: Martinez v. Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 08 – 87 – 257 

Dear Morgan Cole for 30th Circuit Court Judge: 

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the campaign finance 

complaint filed against you by Aaron Martinez alleging that you violated the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). This letter concerns the disposition of that complaint. 

The complaint alleged that you impermissibly used public resources and facilities in furtherance 

of your campaign.  

First, the complainant alleged that you used a Konica Minolta printer in order to submit a 

petition challenge on April 25, 2022. In support of that assertion, he points to the fact that Ms. 

Cole is employed by Ingham County as Probate Court Administrator and the campaign’s 

treasurer is employed by Ingham County as an elected Trustee of Lansing Community College; 

that the petition challenge submission contains metadata from a Konica Minolta device; that both 

the Ingham County courts and Lansing Community College use Konica Minolta devices; that 

Konica Minolta does not sell products to consumers; and that the submission’s metadata 

indicates that it was submitted during working hours.  

Second, Mr. Martinez alleged that Ms. Cole engaged in a campaign photo shoot inside a 

courtroom of Ingham County Circuit Court, which constituted a contribution of facilities, 

lighting, and utilities.  

On October 7, 2022, Mr. Martinez submitted a supplemental memo, reiterating the allegations 

regarding the use of a Konica Minolta device and the use of Ingham County court facilities for 

photo shoots. He argued that the courtrooms are not available to the public for rental and that any 

requests to gain access to a courtroom are referred to the presiding judge. As Court Administer, 

Ms. Cole was able to secure access to at least three courtrooms that are not open to the general 

public or to other candidates for the purpose of taking photographs, in support of her campaign, 

he alleged.  
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Mr. Martinez also requests that a representative of Ingham County be included in any 

conciliation discussions. The MCFA does not contemplate such an arrangement and, in its role of 

enforcing the MCFA, the Department does not see a reason to extend the provisions of the 

complaint process to persons or entities who are not parties to the complaint.  

 

Ms. Cole responded to the complaint in a letter received by the Department October 31, 2022.  

First, she responded to the allegation that her campaign violated the MCFA by using public 

resources to scan a petition challenge in April 2022. She stated that she and her treasurer had 

reviewed their email accounts, including personal, campaign, and work. Upon review, neither 

could find that they had scanned the petition challenge using public resources, nor did either 

knowingly direct anyone else to scan the petition challenge using public resources on behalf of 

the campaign.  

 

Next, she responded to the allegation that her campaign violated the MCFA when she took 

pictures inside the courtrooms of different Ingham County Circuit Court judges who supported 

her candidacy. She acknowledged that “the Bureau has made it clear that the use of public 

facilities is only allowable under the MCFA when those equal opportunities are available for any 

candidate.” However, she disputed the assertion that other candidates were not afforded equal 

opportunity to use the facilities. She argued that the complainant did not submit any evidence 

showing that any other candidate, including her opponent, Mr. Wickman, was denied access or 

even made a request for access using the court’s request process.   

 

Mr. Martinez provided a rebuttal statement in a letter dated November 29, 2022. In that 

statement, he argued that Ms. Cole’s response constituted a “non-answer” to the allegation, given 

that she did not provide an answer as to how and where the challenge was printed or scanned. He 

argues that he does not believe “the Bureau is able to conclusively state that a violation did not 

occur here.” Regarding the use of facilities, he submitted an email to the Ingham County Circuit 

Court Administrator confirmed that the court does not allow political events in court facilities. 

He argued that there is no need for Ms. Cole’s opponent to prove that he was unable to use the 

facilities, as he was not a party to the complaint.  

 

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or 

authorize the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, 

stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a 

contribution or expenditure[.]” MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” 

are terms of are that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of 

ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of 

[candidate, ballot question, etc.]. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A knowing violation of this 

provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).   

 

Contrary to Mr. Martinez’s assertion, there is no burden for the Bureau to “conclusively state 

that a violation did not occur here.” Rather, the Department endeavors—using any submitted 

complaint, response, or rebuttal statement, as well as any dispositive correspondence—to 

determine “whether or not there may be reason to believe that a violation of this act occurred.”  
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While Mr. Martinez argues that the petition challenge could have only been scanned at the 
Ingham County courts or at Lansing Community College—both Ingham County facilities—the 
Department disagrees. The document contained no identifying marks indicating the use of 
Ingham resources (as opposed to the use of a Konica Minolta scanner from any other facility), 
and Mr. Martinez has not submitted any affidavits or tracking information showing an Ingham 
connection. The scanner is commercially available and may be used at any number of facilities. 
Mere availability of a device, the use of which would be a MCFA violation, is not enough to 
establish that that device was the device used.  

The Department notes that Ms. Cole’s response to this allegation is particularly unhelpful, 
however. While she denies knowledge of a violation, the Department expected that the 15-
business day extension she requested and received to investigate the allegations would have been 
enough to determine the provenance of the scanned petition challenge. Instead, she replied, 
“Neither [her treasurer] Mr. Buck nor I could find that we scanned the petition using public 
resources, nor did either of us knowingly direct anyone else to scan the petition challenge using 
public resources on behalf of the campaign.”  

In the email Mr. Martinez points to as evidence that other candidates did not have equal 

opportunity to use the courtrooms, both he and the person to whom he directed the inquiry refer 

to the possibility of using the courtroom for a “political event.” However, Mr. Martinez does not 

allege that Ms. Cole used the courtroom for a political event; rather, he points to a few pictures 

taken across three courtrooms, describes them as photo shoots, and concludes that no other 

candidate would have been able to take pictures in those facilities. Without an indication that 

another candidate was denied access to take pictures, the Department cannot find that Ms. Cole’s 

campaign benefited from an opportunity that was not available to other candidates.  

The Department has reviewed the evidence submitted in this matter and finds that insufficient 
evidence has been presented to support a finding of a potential violation of the MCFA.  
Because the violation of the MCFA alleged in the complaint has not been substantiated by  
sufficient evidence, the Department dismisses the complaint and will take no further enforcement 
action. If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Jenny McInerney, Regulatory Attorney 

Bureau of Elections 

Michigan Department of State  




